
 

 
 

  

 

 Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 20th September 2021  
 

 
Committee:  West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
Date:  Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
Time:  11.00 am (at the conclusion of the WMS Pensions Joint Committee) 
Venue:  Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by 
clicking on this link:  

 
www.shropshire.gov.uk/WestMerciaEnergyJointCommittee28Sept21 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and 
public but this will be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations.  
If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to 
check that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Herefordshire Council    L Harvey 

G Davies 
 

Shropshire Council     G Butler 
E Potter 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council    L Carter 
R Evans (Chairman) 
 

Worcestershire County Council  A Kent 
A Hardman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/WestMerciaEnergyJointCommittee28Sept21


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 2nd march 2021.  

 
Copy attached marked 2. 
 
 

3  Public Questions  
 
To receive any question or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 a.m. on 24th Septmeber 2021. 
 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

5  Supplier Contracts  
 
The Director of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee will provide a verbal 
update in line with the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Standing Orders. 
 
 

6  Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
(Pages 5 - 62) 
 
Report of the Treasurer for West Mercia Energy Joint Committee  
 
Contact: James Walton (01743258915) 
 
 

7  External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 82) 
 
Report from the External Auditor for The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Report: John Fletcher, WR Partners -  jfletcher@wrpartners.co.uk 
 

mailto:jfletcher@wrpartners.co.uk


 
8  Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
Report from the Head of Audit for The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743257739) 
 
 

9  Distribution Of Surplus (Pages 91 - 92) 
 
Report of the Treasurer for West Mercia Energy Joint Committee  
 
Contact: James Walton (01743258915) 
 
 

10  Risk Management Update (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
Report of The Director of The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 
 

11  Exclusion Of Press And Public  
 
To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12  Exempt Minutes (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021. 
 
 

13  Update On Business Plan And Trading Performance To Date 2021/22 
(Pages 99 - 116) 
 
Report of The Director of The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 
 

14  Green Energy Update (Pages 117 - 124) 
 
Report of The Director of The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 



 
 

15  Energy Governance, Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy (Pages 125 
- 164) 
 
Report of The Director of The West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 
 

16  Date of Next Meeting  
 
To confirm the date of the next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee.   
 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
28th September 2021 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 
In the THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 
LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
Times Not Specified 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  
Councillor Evans and Peter Nutting  
Councillors Robert Macey, Davies and Harvey 
 
 
72 Election of Chairman  
 

That Councillor Rae Evans be appointed Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
73 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter, Hardman and Smith.  
 
74 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

That Councillor Hardman be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
75 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED:  
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 29th September 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
76 Public Questions  
 

None received.   
 
77 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

None  
 
78 Supplier Contracts  
 

The Director of West Mercia Energy reported that there were no new entries in the 
Supplier Contracts Register since the last meeting.  

 
79 External Audit - Audit Plan 2020/21  Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

 
The Director introduced, John Fletcher (Partner) and Alex Riley (Audit Manager) from 
W R Partners.  W. R. Partners had recently been appointed as External Auditors 
responsible for delivering the statutory audit for WME.   

 
Members thanked John and Alex for their informative presentation and commented 
that they were pleased a procurement exercise had been undertaken and that a local 
firm had been appointed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the draft audit plan for 2020/21 as presented by WR Partners attached 

at Appendix 1 be approved.  
2. That the commissioning of WR Partners to undertake the audit in 

accordance with the audit plan be approved. 
 
80 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to March 2021  
 

Ceri Pilawski, Head of Internal Audit presented the report, which outlined the Internal 
Audit Performance reports to March 2021.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 
performance to date against the 2020/21 Audit Plan as set out in this report.  

 
81 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2021/22  
 

Ceri Pilawski, Head of Internal Audit presented the report, which outlined the Internal 
Audit Strategic Plan 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed programme of audits for 2021/22 be endorsed.  

 
82 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement - 2020-21  
 

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Anti-Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement Transparency Statement for 2020/21 for approval. 
In response to a question relating to whether there had been any issues during the 
current year with suppliers and monitoring to ensure they were compliant.  In 
response the Director reported that the company had quite a restricted supplier base 
and suppliers such as Total Gas and Power and smaller suppliers were covered by 
the procurement process.  The rest of the supplier base was with the member 
authorities and covered by detailed Service Level Agreements that were in place.  
They were larger companies and organisations who were all required to comply with 
their own statements.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

Page 2



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

1. That the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2020/21 be approved. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency 

Statement and publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015.  

 
83 Risk Management Update  
 

 
The Director presented a report which provided a review of the WME Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
1. That the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A be 

approved; 
2. That the position as set out in the report be noted. 

 
84 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 
85 Exempt Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.   

 
86 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2021/22 Including a Review of 2020/21  
 

 
The Director presented an  exempt report, presenting the current trading 
performance for 2020/21, the forecasted full year result for 2020/21 and WME 
Annual Business Plan and Budget for 2021/22 for approval.   
 

 RESOLVED:  
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
 
87 Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 28th September 
2021 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.   

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

Page 3



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 2 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
28th September 2021 

 Item 
 

6 
 
Public 

 
 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21  
and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

 
Responsible Officer James Walton - Treasurer 
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 258915  

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Joint Committee the Letter of 

Representation, the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and the Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee is asked; 

a) To note the Letter of Representation to be signed by the Chairman and 
submitted by the Treasurer.  

 
b) To consider the finalised Statement of Accounts 2020/21 to be signed by 

the Chairman and the Treasurer. 
 
c) To consider the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
 

REPORT 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 Details of the potential risks affecting the balances and financial health of WME are 

considered within the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 This report considers the overall financial position of WME in the form of the 

Statement of Accounts, the accounts consider the level of assets controlled by 
WME and the level of balances held. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

5. Background 
 
5.1 WME external auditors, WR Partners have audited the accounts during July and 

August 2021. 
 
5.2 WME is required to produce a Letter of Representation for the external auditors 

which provides assurance that the information submitted within the accounts is 
accurate and that all material information has been disclosed to the auditors. 
External audit will only sign off the accounts once this letter has been received. See 
Appendix 1 

 
5.3 The Joint Committee is required to approve the annual Statement of Accounts by 

the 30th September after the findings of the audit are known. The Statement of 
Accounts are contained in Appendix 2. 

 
5.4 The Statement of Accounts is accompanied by WME’s Annual Governance 

Statement 2020/21, which
[...]
ts is a charge to the General Fund Balance, the expenditure did not 
constitute a cash outflow from the Income and Expenditure Statement.  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 56



 

46 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   
Chapter House South 

Abbey Lawn 

Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 

Shropshire 

SY2 5DE 

 

0333 101 4424 

 

customerservices@westmerciaenergy.co.uk 

 

www.westmerciaenergy.co.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 57

mailto:customerservices@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                         WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
 
Scope of Responsibility 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (Joint Committee) is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. 
 
The Joint Committee also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness  
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Joint Committee is also responsible for ensuring 
that there is a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of the 
organisation’s functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
 
The Joint Committee has an interlocking set of documents, protocols and procedures that 
provide assurance in corporate governance matters which are consistent with the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework and 
guidance notes (2016), and CIPFA, The Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government (2015) and meets the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 in relation to the publication of an Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Due to the Corona
[...]
significant governance issues were highlighted during 2020/21. 
 
Key Risks 
 
Management review the risk profile of the business on a continual basis and reports 
highlighting all risks rated medium and high are presented to the Joint Committee at each 
meeting. There were no high risks in respect of 2020/21. 
 
The COVID 19 Pandemic has resulted in the business implementing business continuity 
plans to ensure that services continued to be delivered to customers without interruption. 
The Director will continue to monitor the position, in line with Government advice. 
Appropriate updates will be presented to the Joint Committee as required and changes 
implemented to the internal control processes as appropriate. 
 
The position in respect of the historic pension fund deficit has been addressed and has 
been removed from the West Mercia Energy balance sheet in the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
 
Certification 
 
To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements as defined above have been 
operating effectively during the year.  Steps will be taken over the coming year to resolve 

Page 61



 

 

the governance arrangements as highlighted above. Any improvements implemented shall 
be monitored as part of the next annual review. 
 
 
 
Treasurer: ………………………………………… 
(James Walton)  
 
 
Chairman of the  
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee:  .………………………………………… 
(Cllr Rae Evans) 
                

Page 62



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
28th September 2021 

 Item 
 

7 
 
Public 

 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21 
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 WR Partners, the Joint Committee’s external auditors, have substantially completed 

their audit work regarding the financial statements of the Joint Committee for the 
year ended 31st March 2021 and this report enables them to present their audit 
findings to the Joint Committee. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate 

comment, the contents of the audit findings report presented by WR Partners. 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
3.3 WR Partners’ audit work was conducted in accordance with the International 

Standard on Auditing (UK). 
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

5. Background 
 
5.1 At the Joint Committee of 28 September 2015, it was highlighted that from 1st April 

2015 implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 meant that joint 
committees are no longer required to have their accounts separately prepared and 
audited. At this Joint Committee it was agreed to continue with an annual external 
audit in order to provide the Joint Committee with the necessary continued 
assurance regarding stewardship of funds.  

 
5.2  A procurement exercise was conducted in late 2020 with the winning tenderer WR 

Partners, an audit firm based in Shrewsbury. Our previous auditors, Grant 
Thornton, also submitted a bid but were unsuccessful. 

 
5.2 WR Partners presented their audit plan for 2020/21 to the March Joint Committee 

which was considered and approved.  
 
5.3 WR Partners have substantially completed their audit work of the WME financial 

statements and subject to the outstanding areas which they need to cover (as 
outlined on page two of their report), they anticipate issuing an unqualified audit 
opinion following this Joint Committee meeting. 

 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Joint Committee 2nd March 2021 – External Audit Plan 2020/21 

Joint Committee 28th September 2015 – Local Audit and Accountability Act 

Member 
Councillor R Evans of Worcestershire County Council (chair of the Joint Committee) 

Appendices 
WR Partners, Audit Close Memorandum for Year Ended 31 March 2021 

 
 
 

Page 64



West Mercia Energy

28 September 2021

Audit Close Memorandum – year ended 31 March 2021

Service Team
John Fletcher
Engagement Partner
E: jfletcher@wrpartners.co.uk

Alex Riley
Audit Manager
E: ariley@wrpartners.co.uk

Gwyn Davies

Audit in-charge
E: gdavies@wrpartners.co.uk

P
age 65



Strictly Private and Confidential

Contents

1

Page

1. Status of the audit 2

2.  Summary of key audit findings 3

3.  Going Concern 6

4.  Completion matters 7

Appendix A – Key audit findings

Appendix B – Design and operating effectiveness of 
controls

To the Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 

The purpose of this memorandum is to highlight the key issues affecting
the financial statements of West Mercia Energy for the year ended 31
March 2021. It is also used to report to management and those charged
with governance in order to meet the mandatory requirements of
International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260.

The matters raised in this and other reports that will flow from the audit
are only those which will have come to our attention arising from, or
relevant to, our audit that we believe need to be brought to your
attention. They are not a comprehensive record of all the matters
arising and in particular we cannot be held responsible for reporting all
risks in your business or all internal control weaknesses.

This report has been prepared solely for your use and should not be
quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. No
responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been
prepared for, and is not intended for, any other purpose.

We would like to take 
[...]
ed significant that should be addressed within 3 – 6 months

Low Risk – Matters that are not considered fundamental but where improvements can be made

Observation Implication Recommendation Management Response

1 No control recommendations have been identified during the course of the audit.

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
 
28th September 2021 

 Item 
 
 

8 
 
Public 

 
 

WEST MERCIA ENERGY  

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
2020/21 

 

 
 

Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski   

e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 257739 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This annual report provides members with details of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit for the year ended 31 March 2021.  It 
reports on progress against the annual audit plan and provides the 
Head of Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s governance, risk management, and control 
processes when considering the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards or Guidance, as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
1.2  Final performance has been good with 100% of the plan being     

delivered. 
 
1.3 Five good assurance opinions were given in 2020/21 for the finance, 

debtors, procurement, corporate governance and risk management 
systems and the IT system. A total of six recommendations have 
been made over the five audit areas reviewed in the year. There are 
no significant or fundamental recommendations to bring to the 
Committee’s attention. A management action plan is in place to 
address the recommendations within an agreed timeframe.  

 
1.4  Based on the work undertaken and management responses received; the 

Company’s governance, risk management and internal control processes 
are sound and working effectively and the Head of Audit can deliver a 
substantial year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s internal control 
environment for 2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment; 
 

a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

b) That the system of governance, risk management and internal control is 
operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2020/21. 

 
c) The Head of Audit’s reasonable year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s 

governance, risk management and internal control environment for 2020/21 based 
on the work undertaken and management responses received. 

 

 
REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring 
probity and soundness of the Company’s financial, governance and risk 
management systems and procedures and is closely aligned to the Company’s 
risk register.  The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit 
independently and objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of its customers control environments as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  Failure to maintain robust 
internal controls create an environment where poor performance, fraud, 
irregularity and inefficiency can go undetected leading to financial loss and 
reputational damage. 

 
3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 

provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 

consequences of this proposal. 
 

3.4 Internal Audit customers are consulted on the service that they receive, 
feedback from which is included in this report and continues to be positive. 

 

 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 The Internal Audit plan is delivered 
[...]

Appendices: None 

 

Page 90



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
28 September 2021 

 Item 
 
 

9 
 
Public 

 
 

Distribution of Surplus 
 
Responsible Officer James Walton - Treasurer 
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 258915  

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Joint Committee to defer the distribution 

of surplus to the Member Authorities due to exceptional circumstances. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approve the deferral of the distribution 

of surplus until the next Joint Committee in February.  

 

REPORT 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 Due to unprecedented trading conditions and gas prices being at a historically high 

level, the implications of this on the 2021/22 financial period are not yet known.  
Delaying the distribution will assist in managing the risks associated with this. 

 
3.2 There is a risk to the Member Authorities and the business of WME if a distribution 

is made to the Member Authorities without retaining sufficient funds for the proper 
operation of the business, to maintain a contingency fund and general reserves or 
provide for future investment.  This risk is mitigated as the amount recommended 
for retention has been calculated taking into account future capital commitments 
and energy trading reserves (Capital at Risk for gas and electricity).  

 
3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 By deferring the distribution until February it means the General Fund reserve within 

WME is maintained at a higher level until this time to support the trading conditions 
within 2021/22. The General Fund as of 31st March 2021 stands at £1.47m. 

   
  

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


 

 2 

 
5 Background & report 
 
5.1  Following the completion of th
[...]

than the norm) then these additional volumes would be bought at the Day Ahead 
rates leading to additional costs. 

 
5.8 The risk related to external customer contract retention has been reduced due to 

the positive work conducted over recent months.    
 
5.9 Providing customers with the necessary products and support as they progress with 

their carbon zero ambitions continues to be key focus for the business. The risk 
associated with not doing so is considered in the risk register and is currently 
classified as a low risk due to the positive work done in this area to date which will 
develop further over the coming year. 

 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Joint Committee 2nd March 2021 – Risk Management Update 
 

Member 
Councillor Rae Evans of Telford & Wrekin Council (Chair of the Joint Committee) 

Appendices 
None  

 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1 Letter Of Rep2021
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2 Statement Of Accounts Final
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 3 Annual Governance Statment 20,21

	7 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2020/21
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	9 Distribution Of Surplus
	10 Risk Management Update
	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Update On Business Plan And Trading Performance To Date 2021/22
	14 Green Energy Update
	15 Energy Governance, Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy
	Exempt Agenda Item 15 - Appendix 1 EGARRPjuly21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
29th November 2021 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillors Kent, Davies, Harvey, Ed Potter and Gwilym Butler 
Councillor Rae Evans was present by video link (in a non voting capacity) 

 
 
88 Apologies for Absence  

 
The Treasurer reported that the Chairman was present by video link (in a non voting 

capacity) and was therefore unable to chair the meeting and the Vice-Chairman has 
sent their apologies.  Councillor G. Butler was therefore elected Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adrian Hardman, Lee Carter 
and Councillor Rae Evans joined the meeting remotely.   

 
89 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 be approved as a correct 

record.  
 
90 Public Questions  

 
None received.  

 
91 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None 

 
92 Supplier Contracts  

 

The Treasurer reported that the Director of WME was unable to attend the meeting 
and it was therefore agreed to defer this update until a future meeting when the 
Director was present.  

 
 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

93 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

 

Mr J. Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Letter of Representation, the 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 for 

the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy attached to the signed minutes).   
 
a) That the Letter of Representation to be signed by the Chairman and 

submitted by the Treasurer be noted.  
 

b) That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2020/21 to be signed by the 
Chairman and the Treasurer be noted. 

 

c) That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be noted. 
 
94 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2020/21  

The Chairman welcomed External Auditors, John Fletcher (Partner) and Alex Riley 
(Audit Manager) from W R Partners to the meeting. 

 
The external auditors thanked Nigel Evans (Director WME) the Team at West Mercia 

Energy for allowing them to carry out the audit free from restrictions.  It was reported 
that the only area of outstanding work, detailed on page 2 of the report was 
subsequent events work and how that linked into going concern.  A scheduled 

management meeting had been unable to take place due to illness and so it was 
anticipated that an audit report approval date of 28th September, might be pushed 

back a couple of days, but it was not a concern. 
 

In response to a question, John Fletcher outlined how materiality was calculated, 

explaining that income was used as a benchmark and that materiality for the WME 
accounts had been capped at £700,000.  

 
The Committee considered and endorsed the findings that were before them noting 
that further conversations and work were needed meaning the report was 

incomplete.  It was agreed to discuss the reserve in more detail when the full 
management team were present.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the audit findings report presented by WR Partners be 

considered and endorsed, to date, noting that they are incomplete. 
 
95 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21  

 
Ceri Pilawski, Head of Internal Audit presented the report. 

 
The Committee agreed that the team at West Mercia Energy had worked extremely 

well under very challenging conditions and should be congratulated on the positive 
outcome of the audit and they were pleased to note that the opinions given were 
favourable. The Committee requested that a vote of thanks to the Internal and 

External Audit Teams be recorded in the Minutes. 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2021 
be considered and endorsed. 

 
2. That the system of governance, risk management and internal control 

is operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be considered and 

endorsed. 
 

3. The Head of Audit’s reasonable year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s 
governance, risk management and internal control environment for 
2020/21 based on the work undertaken and management responses 

received be endorsed. 
 

 
96 Distribution Of Surplus  

 

 
 The Treasurer presented the report which recommended that the distribution of 

surplus to the Member Authorities be deferred due to exceptional circumstances.  
(copy attached to the signed minutes).  

 

 The Treasurer provided context to the report and confirmed that there was no 
additional risk to the owning authorities from deferring this payment.   Members were 

supportive of the proposals to defer the payments, given the uncertainty within the 
market.  The Committee felt that although they were happy to defer the distribution of 
surplus to the next meeting, conversations with representatives of the business were 

needed sooner than February 2022.   
 

RESOLVED: 

That the Joint Committee approve the deferral of the distribution of surplus until the 
next Joint Committee.  

 
Councillor Kent abstained from voting.  
 

 
97 Risk Management Update  

 
In the absence of the Director of West Mercia Energy, the Committee agreed to defer 
consideration of the Risk Management Update.  

 
It was suggested that in future the Risk Management Update should feature before 

the Distribution of Surplus agenda item.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of this item be deferred to a future meeting.  
 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

98 Exclusion Of Press And Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 
99 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 be approved as a 

correct record.   
 

 
100 Update On Business Plan And Trading Performance To Date 2021/22  

 

In the absence of the Director, Gavin Owen, WME presented an exempt report, 
providing an update on the Business Plan and Trading Performance to date 2021/22.  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 That recommendations B-F contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
 
101 Green Energy Update  

 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the report be deferred until a future meeting. 
 

 
102 Energy Governance, Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy  

 
 RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the report be deferred until a future meeting. 
 

 
103 Date of Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would take place on Tuesday, 1st 
March 2022.  

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


